
 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 13 November 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Kath Thomas – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 33)  

2 New petitions 

   

2.1 P-05-839 Adopt WHO Guidelines and Introduce a Clean Air Act for Wales 

 (Pages 34 - 50)  

2.2 P-05-846 Save our Hospital at Prince Philip Llanelli 

 (Pages 51 - 58)  

2.3 P-05-848 Let Welsh Students have the opportunity to choose the best study 

option for them 

 (Pages 59 - 64)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

Economy and Transport  

 

3.1 P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction 

 (Pages 65 - 67)  

3.2 P-05-731 Land & Access Lane Sale at Abercwmboi 

 (Pages 68 - 70)  

3.3 P-05-770 Reopen Crumlin Railway Station 

 (Pages 71 - 73)  

Environment  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



The following two petitions will be considered together  

 

3.4 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices 

 (Pages 74 - 75)  

3.5 P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses 

 (Pages 76 - 82)  

3.6 P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales 

 (Pages 83 - 88)  

Education  

 

3.7 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. 

GCSE Psychology 

 (Pages 89 - 92)  

3.8 P-05-799 Change the National Curriculum and teach Welsh history, from a 

Welsh perspective, in our Primary, Secondary and Sixth form Schools 

 (Pages 93 - 97)  

3.9 P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers 

 (Pages 98 - 101)  

3.10 P-05-832 To Amend the School Admissions Code Relating to Summer-Born 

Children 

 (Pages 102 - 119)  

Leader of the House  

 

3.11 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be 

independently run & funded 

 (Pages 120 - 125)  

3.12 P-05-836 Gender Pay Gap Reporting 

 (Pages 126 - 127)  

Culture  

 



3.13 P-05-819 Welsh Place Names - Protection & Promotion Bill 

 (Pages 128 - 132)  

Health  

 

3.14 P-05-830 Reopen St David's Medical Centre, Pentwyn Full Time 

 (Pages 133 - 136)  

4 Evidence Session - P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath 

Mill and Roath Brook Gardens before it's too late 

(9:45-10:30) (Pages 137 - 145)  

Lee Fisher 

Sarah Jones 

Nick Clifton 

 

Friends of Roath Brook 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public for item 6 

   

6 Discussion of Previous Evidence Session - P-05-801 Save the 

trees and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens before 

it's too late 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-839 Adopt WHO guidelines for air pollution into Welsh law and 

introduce a new Clean Air Act for Wales 

This petition was submitted by the British Heart Foundation Cymru, having 

collected 688 signatures. 

Text of Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

adopt WHO guidelines for air pollution into Welsh law, and to introduce a 

new Clean Air Act for Wales. 

Current legal air quality limits for Wales do not protect health. The EU limits 

which are observed by UK and Welsh Governments are the same as the World 

Health Organisation's recommended upper guideline limits for nitrogen 

dioxide (NO2), but are less stringent than the WHO's threshold for other 

health-harmful pollutants such as fine particulate matter (PM2.5). 

 

British Heart Foundation Cymru is calling on the Welsh Government to adopt 

WHO guidelines into Welsh law, introducing a new Clean Air Act for Wales 

which will tackle the major sources of air pollution and ensure that everyone 

from government and local government, to business and the general public 

are working together to tackle this urgent health crisis. 

 

Additional Information 

BHF funded research first proved that sh
[...]
ents.aspx?CId=444&MId=4549&Ver=4


Hannah Blythyn AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd  
Minister for Environment  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 

                                    Gohebiaeth.Hannah.Blythyn@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Hannah.Blythyn@gov.wales 

 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Ein cyf/Our ref HB/00978/18 
 
 
David John Rowlands AM 

Chair - Petitions Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 
 

Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales 
 
 
 

22 October 2018  
 
 

David, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 15 August to the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and 
Rural Affairs regarding Petition P-05-839, in which British Heart Foundation Cymru is calling 
for the adoption of World Health Organisation (WHO) guidelines into Welsh law and the 
introduction of a new Clean Air Act for Wales. I am responding as this matter falls within my 
Ministerial portfolio. 
 
Improving air quality is a key priority in the Welsh Government’s ‘national strategy: 
Prosperity for All’ and it is, likewise, a key portfolio priority for me. Outdoor air quality in 
Wales has, on the whole, improved over recent decades. This has been largely due to 
controls on emissions of pollutants from power stations, industry, including agriculture, 
transport and domestic sources. However, problems persist and pose considerable risks to 
public health in parts of Wales. 
 
This summer the Welsh Government established a Clean Air Programme. The aim of the 
Programme is to reduce the burden of poor air on human health and the natura
[...]
uses, 
a fan house, a magnificent chimney, a pumping house, 

workshops and an art deco bath house. 

Pack Page 72



In conclusion, I would respectfully repeat my previous invitation to 
you to see and experience the Navigation Site yourselves as my 

attempt to set the case down on paper does not do it the justice it 

deserves. 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Mike Davies 

Pack Page 73



P-04-399 Slaughter Practices 

This petition was submitted by Royce Clifford and was first considered in 

June 2012 having collected 400 signatures. 

Text of Petition 

We call upon the National Assembly to urge the Welsh Government to ban 

the practise of slaughtering animals without pre-stunning them. 

 

Pack Page 74

Agenda Item 3.4



P-04-399 Slaughter Practices, 26.10.18 

Dear Mr Rowland, 

As you are aware, my Petition Ban all Non-Stunned Slaughter, has been 

before your Committee since 2012, although many letters have been sent 

and received from ministers, it is not moved on, I hope the Petition for CCTV 

in all Slaughterhouses is implemented without further delay. 

As for mine, I will have to wait, God willing, UKIP will be in Westminster and 

the WAG, then as your Policy, To Ban Halal Slaughter can be carried out. 

 

Kind Regards 

 

Royce Clifford 

Pack Page 75



P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses 

This petition was submitted by Animal Aid and was first considered in 

November 2012 having collected 1,066 signatures. 

Text of Petition 

We call on the National Assembly to urge the Welsh Government to introduce 

mandatory CCTV in slaughterhouses to help vets with better regulation and 

monitoring, to provide footage for training and retraining, to deter some of 

the animal welfare abuses filmed by Animal Aid, and to provide evidence for 

prosecutions should they be necessary. 

 

Pack Page 76

Agenda Item 3.5



Pack Page 77



P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses, 31.10.18 

Dear Mr Rowlands and Members of the Petitions Committee 

I have been pleased to 
[...]
jggOG5I3%2F58yHGdIMindiN0RmdzI%3D&reserved=0
https://emea01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.freeads.co.uk%2Fuk%2Fbuy-sell%2Fpets%2Fother-pets%2F34884115%2F2-frilled-dragons-male-and-female-pair%2Fview%23.W8dYvWhKjIU&data=02%7C01%7CSeneddPetitions%40Assembly.Wales%7Cbae31ea5de76499d2edf08d637fa1584%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C1%7C0%7C636757944578300455&sdata=NnJg49DSPuLs4wEleM1%2BqKuIZ62BPz%2BLKqk5LGXiLNk%3D&reserved=0
https://emea01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.freeads.co.uk%2Fuk%2Fbuy-sell%2Fpets%2Fother-pets%2F34884115%2F2-frilled-dragons-male-and-female-pair%2Fview%23.W8dYvWhKjIU&data=02%7C01%7CSeneddPetitions%40Assembly.Wales%7Cbae31ea5de76499d2edf08d637fa1584%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C1%7C0%7C636757944578300455&sdata=NnJg49DSPuLs4wEleM1%2BqKuIZ62BPz%2BLKqk5LGXiLNk%3D&reserved=0
https://emea01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gumtree.com%2Fexotics%2Fwales&data=02%7C01%7CSeneddPetitions%40Assembly.Wales%7Cbae31ea5de76499d2edf08d637fa1584%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C1%7C0%7C636757944578300455&sdata=6kiJOxNA%2BWzxTlH86j6oKgIx7qRdnZeWYpeTkZK5n0w%3D&reserved=0
https://emea01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gumtree.com%2Fp%2Freptiles%2Fgiant-cuban-knight-anoles-x2%2F1317581767&data=02%7C01%7CSeneddPetitions%40Assembly.Wales%7Cbae31ea5de76499d2edf08d637fa1584%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C1%7C0%7C636757944578300455&sdata=UigZvPsGpNSCld0tmXPJE3LPOp%2FQ2Kyu7wVLd5X4RUI%3D&reserved=0


 

Thank you for this valuable opportunity to air these concerns about the Trade in 

Exotic (Wild) animals as Pets. I look forward to your further consideration of the 

issues therein. 

 

Best regards 

 

David Sedley 

 

 

Pack Page 88



P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. 

GCSE Psychology 

 

This petition was submitted by Chris Evans and was first considered by the 

Committee in November 2017, having collected 6
[...]
mittee to invite feminist organisations to explain why they believe 

they are best placed to provide support to men as well as women and more importantly to seek 

public funding for this work.  

Regards 

 

 

Paul Apreda 

National Manager 

FNF Both Parents Matter 

 

 

Pack Page 125



P-05-836 Gender Pay Gap Reporting 

This petition was submitted by Estelle Hart and was first considered by the 

Committee in October 2018 having collected 56 signatures. 

Text of Petition 

The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 

2017 has not been applied in Wales meaning devolved public bodies have 

not been required to publish gender pay gap reports in a central place. 

We believe that bodies in receipt of public money should publish this 

information and to ensure transparency in public funding this information 

should be available in a centralised location and in the same format, 

using guidelines developed for public sector bodies in England.  

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Gower 

 South Wales West 

Pack Page 126

Agenda Item 3.12



P-05-836 P-05-836 Gender Pay Gap Reporting – Correspondence from the 

Petitioner to the Committee, 5.11.18 

 

Based on the letter from the Minister I have a few comments and covered 

with the response, namely that whilst they is a stated commitment to 

publication of data there is a lack of detail as to date of publication, nature 

of data published and if there are any plans in place to expand the bodies 

who are expected to comply. This suggests that despite the promises from 

the Welsh Government about a commitment to tackling the gender pay gap 

the correspondence from the Minister suggests that for the foreseeable 

future there will be far less accessible data available regarding Welsh bodies 

than those in England.  

The original petition was focused on making the data accessible and 

increasing transparency. It strikes me as odd that when a system already 

exist
[...]
ould-celebrate-14792546.amp&data=02%7C01%7CKayleigh.Imperato%40assembly.wales%7C87bb33123985485c2c7208d63cb4599e%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C1%7C0%7C636763142636772032&sdata=ePF3bTLN7fjOlKodEkXrlZulSN%2BbKnKbxIPneTTpeeU%3D&reserved=0
https://emea01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.google.co.uk%2Famp%2Fs%2Fwww.walesonline.co.uk%2Fnews%2Fnews-opinion%2Fplace-names-wales-should-celebrate-14792546.amp&data=02%7C01%7CKayleigh.Imperato%40assembly.wales%7C87bb33123985485c2c7208d63cb4599e%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C1%7C0%7C636763142636772032&sdata=ePF3bTLN7fjOlKodEkXrlZulSN%2BbKnKbxIPneTTpeeU%3D&reserved=0


Yr Arglwydd Elis-Thomas AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Diwylliant, Twristiaeth a Chwaraeon  
Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@llyw.cymru 

               Correspondence.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@gov.wales 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Eich cyf/Your ref: P-05-819 
Ein cyf/Our ref: DET/00323/18 
 
 
David John Rowlands AM 
Chair — Petitions Committee. 

National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff  

CF99 1NA 
SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales 

 
 
 

22 May 2018  
 

Dear David, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 24 April seeking my views on the issues raised by the petition of 
Dr Dafydd Williams on historic Welsh place names.  
 
Wales’ historic place names are integral elements of our communities and countryside and 
provide precious evidence about linguistic, social and cultural changes that have shaped 
our nation. The widespread recognition of the
[...]
ty. The intention is that the operation of the list and the statutory guidance 
together will lead to a reduction in the number of formal changes to historic property names. 
It will also encourage the use of historic names for new developments. The curator of the list 
has already assisted a local authority in finding suitable historic Welsh names for a new 
housing development and is in the process of contacting major developers to make them 
aware that he can help them to use the list and other sources to identify appropriate historic 
names.  
 
During 2018, further best-practice guidance on historic place names in Wales will be 
developed. This will highlight the importance of place names in the cultural, social and 
linguistic history of our nation and provide further guidance for owners, developers and local 
authorities on what the list of historic place names has to offer and how it can be used 
effectively.  
 
However, these measures stop short of providing formal protection for historic place names. 
Detailed consideration was given to providing statutory protection for historic place names 
during the development of the 2016 Act, when a number of representations similar to the 
current petition were made. However a number of significant issues, including enforcement, 
potential additional burdens on local authorities and human rights, militated against it. 
 
In closing, I should note that as part of its recent inquiry into the historic environment, the 
Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee considered the List of Historic 
Place Names of Wales. It stated that the Welsh Government should keep the matter under 
‘active review and should be willing to introduce further protection for historic place names if 
the current list does not prove effective’.  
 
We have already made a commitment to review the effectiveness of the List of Historic Place 
Names of Wales and the associated non-statutory measures in encouraging the retention of 
histo
[...]
linell uniongychol: 02920 745684 

Ysbyty Athrofaol Cymru 

University Hospital of Wales 

UHB Headquarters 
Heath Park   Parc Y Mynydd Bychan 

Cardiff, CF14 4XW  Caerdydd, CF14 4XW 

Pack Page 134



Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Caerdydd a’r Fro yw enw gweithredol Bwyrdd Iechyd Lleol Prifysgol Caerdydd a’r Fro 

Cardiff and Vale University Health Board is the operational name of Cardiff and Vale University Local Health Board 

 

 

 

  
The practice has been allocated improvement grant funding to develop the Pontprennau 
site and this work has been underway for a number of months. The request for funding 
was considered positively by the Health Board, particularly in light of the number of 
additional homes being proposed in the local development plan for this area (North East 
Cardiff and East of Pontprennau link road expected to have an additional 4500 and 1300 
homes respectively). The business case for the improvement work included the provision 
of extra capacity for an additional 8,000 patients. The Health Board has considered the 
need for the provision of services to meet the anticipated additional growth – some of 
which will be provided through the capacity at Pontprennau, as well as from other 
practices in the surrounding area. 
  
The GMS Panel met on 23 October to consider the request for closure of St David 
Medical Centre. In considering all the available information, the decision was not to 
uphold the application to close. However, the panel agreed that support should be 
provided to enable the practice to fulfil its intention to remain at Pentwyn. Therefore, the 
Health Board will offering negotiation support and advice from senior staff and specialist 
estates expertise, to help reach a satisfactory conclusion in relation to the lease 
arrangements. It was also felt there should be a timeframe within which to conclude this 
and three months was considered to be appropriate. If a satisfactory resolution cannot 
be reached in relation to the lease arrangements, the Health Board will work with the 
practice to explore whether alternative premises are available in Pentwyn.  
 

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Maria Battle 
Chair 
 
 

Pack Page 135



P-05-830 Reopen St David's Medical Centre, Pentwyn Full Time – 

Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 5.11.18 

Dear Kathryn, 

Thank you for your email and for sharing this letter.  

This is a really positive response and supplements the information I had 

received from the panel. 

Could you pass on my thanks to the committee for their support with this 

petition? We haven’t achieved the original aim of going back to full time 

hours, but we have saved the health centre so we are grateful for this. 

Thank you for your help. 

 

Kind regards 

Cllr Joe Carter 

Pack Page 136



P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens 

before it's too late 

 

This petition was submitted by Tamsin Davies and was first considered by 

the Committee in February 2018, having collected 8,700 signatures on paper 

and another petition website. 

 

Text of Petition 

As local residents, we believe that the planned flood works in Roath Mill 

Gardens and Roath Brook Gardens in Penylan, Cardiff are unnecessarily 

destructive. 

 

We have seen the devastation of Waterloo Gardens and oppose Phase 3 of 

Natural Resources Wales' Roath Flood Scheme, which will widen the brook in 

Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens and see the felling of over 30 trees in an 

area where there has never been any flooding in the past. 

 

We want to save the trees and ground in Roath Mill Gardens and Roath Brook 

Gardens in order to preserve the character of the area, minimise ecological 

damage and protect the habitats of our local wildlife. 

 

We believe that Natural Resources Wales have not properly considered all 

options available, have misled the public with inaccurate figures during their 

consultation period and that it is, in fact unnecessary to bulldoze park 

grounds in order to widen the channel of the brook and remove mature trees 

in the process. 

 

We call on the Welsh Government to urge National Resources Wales to stop 

work at Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens and consider the other viable 

options available to mitigate the perceived flood risk to this area. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Cardiff Central 

 South Wales Central 

 

Pack Page 137

Agenda Item 4



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 138

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-839 Adopt WHO Guidelines and Introduce a Clean Air Act for Wales
	Research Brief
	22.10.18  Correspondence – Minister for Environment to the Chair
	5.11.18  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.2 P-05-846 Save our Hospital at Prince Philip Llanelli
	Research Brief
	15.10.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	5.11.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.3 P-05-848 Let Welsh Students have the opportunity to choose the best study option for them
	Research Brief
	8.10.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair

	3.1 P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction
	23.10.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair
	Annexe - Collins Bros Haulage Company

	3.2 P-05-731 Land & Access Lane Sale at Abercwmboi
	19.10.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.3 P-05-770 Reopen Crumlin Railway Station
	25.10.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.4 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices
	26.10.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.5 P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses
	24.10.18 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	31.10.18 Correspondence - David Grimsell to the Chair
	Annexe - FOI response Animal Slaughter in Wales

	3.6 P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales
	22.10.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.7 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. GCSE Psychology
	23.10.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair

	3.8 P-05-799 Change the National Curriculum and teach Welsh history, from a Welsh perspective, in our Primary, Secondary and Sixth form Schools
	24.10.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	24.10.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair (Annexe)

	3.9 P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers
	19.10.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	30.10.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.10 P-05-832 To Amend the School Admissions Code Relating to Summer-Born Children
	18.10.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair
	6.11.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair
	18.9.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.11 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be independently run & funded
	24.10.18 Correspondence - The Leader of the House and Chief Whip to the Chair
	5.11.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.12 P-05-836 Gender Pay Gap Reporting
	5.11.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.13 P-05-819 Welsh Place Names - Protection & Promotion Bill
	26.10.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	22.05.18 Correspondence – Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair

	3.14 P-05-830 Reopen St David's Medical Centre, Pentwyn Full Time
	30.10.18 Correspondence - Chair, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board to the Chair
	5.11.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	4 Evidence Session - P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens before it's too late
	Research Brief




Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 13 November 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5068 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David J Rowlands AM (Chair) 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Leanne Wood AM 

Witnesses: 

Lee Fisher, Petitioner 

Sarah Jones, Petitioner 

Nick Clifton, Petitioner 

Committee Staff: 
Kathryn Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Janet Finch-Saunders. 

The Chair welcomed Leanne Wood to the Committee and thanked Rhun ap Iorwerth for 

his work during the time he was a member. 

http://senedd.tv/


2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-839 Adopt WHO Guidelines and Introduce a Clean Air Act for Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Minister for Environment to ask her to respond to the further comments made by 

the petitioners before deciding whether to take evidence in the future. 

 

2.2 P-05-846 Save our Hospital at Prince Philip Llanelli  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to Hywel 

Dda University Health Board to: 

 seek their response to the petition and the comments received from the 

petitioners; and 

 request an update on proposals relating to service changes at Prince Phillip 

Hospital. 

Members also requested a paper setting out details of the petitions that have collected 

more than 5,000 signatures since March 2017 

 

2.3 P-05-848 Let Welsh Students have the opportunity to choose the best study 

option for them  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Education to ask: 

 if her officials could meet with the petitioner to discuss the issue raised in the 

petition in more detail; and 

 what consideration she has given to making funding available to Welsh students 

wishing to study in the top 100 universities globally. 

The Committee also queried whether the same arrangements apply to English- and 

Scottish-based students. 



3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction  

The Committee considered further comments from the petitioner together with a 

supporting letter from a local haulage company and agreed to: 

 allow further time for correspondence from Valero or others to be provided, 

before sending the views on to the Welsh Government and requesting a 

response; and 

 write to Pembrokeshire County Council to seek its views on the issue raised by 

the petition. 

 

3.2 P-05-731 Land & Access Lane Sale at Abercwmboi  

The Committee considered comments from the petitioner and agreed, given that the 

Committee has previously requested that residents are consulted in the event that the 

Welsh Government proceeds to sell the land in question and the petitioner has been in 

contact with Government officials, that there may be little further practical action that 

the Committee could take. Therefore Members agreed to close the petition. 

 

3.3 P-05-770 Reopen Crumlin Railway Station  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner. In light of the process 

for assessing potential new stations which is being taken forward by the Welsh 

Government, and the fact that Crumlin is being assessed as part of this, Members 

agreed to close the petition.  In doing so, they wished to thank the petitioner for his 

work in campaigning on this issue. 

 

3.4 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices  

The Committee considered further correspondence on the petition and agreed to 

produce a report to summarise the evidence it has received and formalise its 

recommendations to the Welsh Government. 



3.5 P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses  

The Committee considered further correspondence on the petition and agreed to 

produce a report to summarise the evidence it has received and formalise its 

recommendations to the Welsh Government. 

 

3.6 P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales  

The Committee considered comments from the petitioner and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to ask: 

 for an update on the consideration given to developments in England and 

Scotland since her previous correspondence in February 2018;  

 that she provides a definitive position from the Welsh Government as to whether 

a ban on the trade of exotic pets would have merit at this time; and 

 for a list of what animals might be defined as exotic and therefore unsuitable to 

be kept as pets. 

 

3.7 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. GCSE 

Psychology  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

and agreed to: 

 write back to question if it is not the Welsh Government’s duty to ensure that 

there is parity between provision in English and Welsh, given that both languages 

have official status in Wales; and 

 write to the Welsh Language Commissioner to seek her views on the issues 

raised by the petition. 

 

3.8 P-05-799 Change the National Curriculum and teach Welsh history, from a Welsh 

perspective, in our Primary, Secondary and Sixth form Schools  

The Committee agreed to: 

 



 provide the evidence it has gathered on the petition to date to the Culture, Welsh 

Language and Communications Committee so that it can inform their recently 

announced inquiry into the 'Teaching of Welsh history, culture and heritage'; and 

 close the petition at this stage given the detailed consideration which will be 

given to this subject by another Assembly committee. 

In doing so, Members wished to thank the petitioner for bringing the petition forward 

and for the diligent way in which he has worked with the Committee to raise awareness 

of this issue. 

 

3.9 P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers  

Neil McEvoy declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He has previously worked as a supply teacher. 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

together with further comments from the petitioner and agreed to: 

 write back to the Cabinet Secretary to ask whether the Welsh Government is still 

giving consideration to developing an alternative model for maintaining a list of 

supply teachers – such as a public sector solution – alongside the work to revise 

the managed service framework for agency workers; and 

 seek further information about individual schools or local authorities who 

employ supply teachers without the use of agencies. 

 

3.10 P-05-832 To Amend the School Admissions Code Relating to Summer-Born 

Children  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education, 

together with further comments from the petitioner, and agreed to write to all local 

authorities to ask for details of their policies in relation to requests to defer admission 

for summer-born children including: 

 the number of requests received; 

 the number granted or refused; and 

 where a deferral is agreed, which school year the pupil subsequently joins.  



3.11 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be independently run 

& funded  

Neil McEvoy declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He has been a service user and volunteer for Both Parents Matter; and 

The petitioner currently works for him on a temporary basis. 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Leader of the House and Chief 

whip, together with further comments from the petitioner, and agreed to write back to 

the Leader of the House to ask: 

 what consideration has been given by Welsh Government to directly funding a 

national service to specifically support male victims;  

 for details on how the types of services that are commissioned under the new 

regional approach will be monitored; and 

 for information on how the methodologies of those services receiving public 

funding are properly accredited or evaluated. 

 

3.12 P-05-836 Gender Pay Gap Reporting  

Mike Hedges declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

The petitioner is known to him. 

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to write 

back to the Leader of the House to seek an update on any developments since her 

previous letter of 6 Sept, and for further information about the timescales for ensuring 

gender pay gap data from Welsh public bodies is published in more open and 

accessible formats. 

 

3.13 P-05-819 Welsh Place Names - Protection & Promotion Bill  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Culture, Sport and 

Tourism together with further comments from the petitioner and, taking into account 

the consideration given to this specific issue by the Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee during its recent inquiry into the Historic Environment, 



and their recommendation that this issue be kept under review, agreed to close the 

petition. 

 

3.14 P-05-830 Reopen St David's Medical Centre, Pentwyn Full Time  

The Committee considered correspondence from Cardiff and Vale University Health 

Board, together with further comments from the petitioner and, in light of the Health 

Board’s rejection of the application to close the Centre and the satisfaction expressed 

by the petitioner, agreed to close the petition. 

 

4 Evidence Session - P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath Mill 

and Roath Brook Gardens before it's too late  

The Committee heard evidence from Nick Clifton, Lee Fisher and Sarah Jones. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

for item 6  

The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Discussion of Previous Evidence Session - P-05-801 Save the trees 

and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens before it's too late  

The Committee discussed the evidence heard and, ahead of the evidence session with 

Natural Resources Wales scheduled for 27 November, agreed to seek to facilitate a 

meeting between all stakeholders. 


